

No. 21-1697

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

JERRY DAVIDSON, individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

UNITED AUTO CREDIT CORPORATION, a California corporation,

Defendant–Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING APPELLANT**

Of Counsel:

CAROLINE D. KRASS

General Counsel

PAUL S. KOFFSKY

Acting Principal Deputy General Counsel

RITA P. DAVIS

Deputy General Counsel (Legal Counsel)

U.S. Department of Defense

SETH FROTMAN

Acting General Counsel

STEVEN Y. BRESSLER

Acting Deputy General Counsel

LAURA HUSSAIN

Assistant General Counsel

RYAN COOPER

Counsel

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA D. ABER

United States Attorney

H. THOMAS BYRON III

DENNIS FAN

Attorneys

Civil Division, Appellate Staff

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-2494

dennis.fan@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Military Lending Act	3
1. Servicemember protections for “consumer credit”	3
2. Definition of “consumer credit” and treatment of cars and other personal property	5
B. Guaranteed Auto Protection Coverage	7
C. Factual and Procedural Background.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
THE MILITARY LENDING ACT’S DEFINITION OF “CONSUMER CREDIT” INCLUDES HYBRID LOANS THAT FINANCE BOTH A CAR AND OPTIONAL GAP COVERAGE	14
A. Hybrid Loans that Finance Optional GAP Coverage Do Not Satisfy the Statutory Exception to Consumer Credit	14
1. The statutory text, structure, and purpose indicate that hybrid loans are consumer credit.....	14
2. A hybrid loan that finances optional GAP coverage is consumer credit	21
B. The District Court’s Contrary Reasoning Is Incorrect.....	25
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	14
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943)	24
<i>California Pawnbrokers Ass’n v. Carter</i> , No. 16-2141, 2016 WL 6599819 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 8, 2016)	17
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	15
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	17, 24
<i>Huntco Pawn Holdings, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 206 (D.D.C. 2016)	17
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U. S. 215 (1991)	24
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012)	15
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015)	27
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)	16
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 542 U.S. 426 (2004)	16
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	20

<i>United States v. Serafini</i> , 826 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 2016)	14
--	----

Statutes:

John Warner National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2007, Pub. L. No. 109-364, 120 Stat. 2083 (2006)	1
10 U.S.C. § 987	1, 3
10 U.S.C. § 987(b)	4
10 U.S.C. § 987(c)	4
10 U.S.C. § 987(e)	4
10 U.S.C. § 987(e)(5)	6, 17, 27
10 U.S.C. § 987(f)(1)	4
10 U.S.C. § 987(f)(3)	4
10 U.S.C. § 987(f)(5)	4
10 U.S.C. § 987(f)(6)	2, 4
10 U.S.C. § 987(h)	4
10 U.S.C. § 987(h)(1)	2, 28
10 U.S.C. § 987(h)(2)(d)	2, 5, 28
10 U.S.C. § 987(h)(3)	2, 28
10 U.S.C. § 987(i)(4)	4
10 U.S.C. § 987(i)(6)	1, 5, 6, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 21, 22, 25, 27
15 U.S.C. § 1607	2, 4

Regulations:

32 C.F.R. § 232.3(f)(1).....	1, 5, 12
32 C.F.R. § 232.3(f)(2)(ii).....	5
32 C.F.R. § 232.3(f)(2)(iii).....	5
32 C.F.R. § 232.3(n)	5
32 C.F.R. § 232.8(f)	6, 17

Legislative Material:

<i>A Review of the Department of Defense’s Report on Predatory Lending Practices Directed at Members of the Armed Forces and Their Dependents: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous. & Urban Aff., 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	4, 18
U.S. Dep’t of Def., <i>Report on Predatory Lending Practices Directed at Members of the Armed Forces and Their Dependents (2006)</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xtrJH	3, 4, 6, 18, 24

Other Authorities:

81 Fed. Reg. 58,840 (Aug. 26, 2016)	6, 7, 10, 12, 19, 20
82 Fed. Reg. 58,739 (Dec. 14, 2017).....	9, 26
85 Fed. Reg. 11,842 (Feb. 28, 2020)	2, 9–10, 10, 11, 26, 27
<i>Express</i> , American Heritage Dictionary 627 (4th ed. 2006)	16
<i>Express</i> , Oxford English Dictionary 445 (2d ed. 1978)	16
<i>Express</i> , Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 803 (3d ed. 2002)	16
CFPB, <i>Supervisory Highlights: Issue 19, Summer 2019</i> (Sept. 2019), https://go.usa.gov/xe6xW	7, 8, 9, 21, 23

- CFPB, *What Is Guaranteed Auto Protection (GAP) Insurance?* (June 8, 2016),
<https://go.usa.gov/xeUJu> 8, 13, 22, 23, 25
- FRB, *Gap Coverage* (May 5, 2003),
<https://go.usa.gov/xept4>..... 7, 8, 13, 21, 22, 23, 25
- Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr., *Auto Add-Ons Add Up: How Dealer Discretion Drives Excessive, Arbitrary, and Discriminatory Pricing* (Oct. 2017),
<https://perma.cc/THR2-KWKY>..... 8, 9, 23
- Patrick Brick & Patrick Campbell, *Servicemembers, Arm Yourself with Basic Car Buying Skills—Stand Your Guard When It Comes to Add-On Products*, CFPB Blog (Dec. 10, 2018),
<https://go.usa.gov/xeMew> 7, 8, 9, 23
